Notice of proposed change pursuant to the Payment, Clearing, and Settlement Act of 2010
Section 806(e)(1) * Section 806(e)(2) *
Security-Based Swap Submission pursuant
to the Securities Exchange Act of 1934
Section 3C(b)(2) *
Exhibit 2 Sent As Paper Document Exhibit 3 Sent As Paper Document
has duly caused this filing to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly authorized.
19b-4(f)(6)

-xx-xx). A material failure to comply with these guidelines will result in the proposed
rule change, security-based swap submission, or advance notice being deemed not
properly filed.  See also Rule 0-3 under the Act (17 CFR 240.0-3)
Copies of notices, written comments, transcripts, other communications.  If such
documents cannot be filed electronically in accordance with Instruction F, they shall be
filed in accordance with Instruction G.
Add Remove View
Required fields are shown with yellow backgrounds and asterisks.
SR-PEARL-2019-27  Page 3 of 29
1. Text of the Proposed Rule Change
(a) MIAX PEARL, LLC (“MIAX PEARL” or “Exchange”), pursuant to the provisions of
Section 19(b)(1) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (“Act”)1 and Rule 19b-4 thereunder,2
proposes to amend the MIAX PEARL Fee Schedule (the “Fee Schedule”) to establish one-time
membership application fees for MIAX PEARL Members.3
The Exchange previously filed to establish one-time membership application fees on June
28, 2019 (SR-PEARL-2019-22).4 That filing was withdrawn on August 27, 2019. It is replaced
with the current filing (SR-PEARL-2019-27).
A notice of the proposed rule change for publication in the Federal Register is attached
hereto as Exhibit 1, and a copy of the applicable section of the proposed Fee Schedule is attached
hereto as Exhibit 5.

incentive to prospective EEMs and Market Makers to become Members of the Exchange. At that
5  “Electronic Exchange Member” or “EEM” means the holder of a Trading Permit who is a
Member representing as agent Public Customer Orders or Non-Customer Orders on the
Exchange and those non-Market Maker Members conducting proprietary trading.
Electronic Exchange Members are deemed “members” under the Exchange Act. See
Exchange Rule 100.  See the Definitions Section of the Fee Schedule.
6  “Market Maker” means a Member registered with the Exchange for the purpose of
making markets in options contracts traded on the Exchange and that is vested with the
rights and responsibilities specified in Chapter VI of Exchange Rules. See Exchange Rule
100.  See the Definitions Section of the Fee Schedule.
7 15 U.S.C. 78f.
8   See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 79543 (December 13, 2016), 81 FR 92901
(December 20, 2016)(File No. 10-227)(order approving application of MIAX PEARL,
LLC for registration as a national securities exchange).
9  See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 80061 (February 17, 2017), 82 FR 11676
(February 24, 2017) (SR-PEARL-2017-10).
SR-PEARL-2019-27  Page 5 of 29
time, the Exchange waived one-time membership application fees for the Waiver Period10  and
stated that it would provide notice to market participants when the Exchange intended to terminate
the Waiver Period.
On March 14, 2019, the Exchange issued a Regulatory Circular that the Exchange would
be ending the Waiver Period for one-time membership application fees, among other non-
transaction fees, beginning on April 1, 2019.11  The Exchange initially filed the proposal on March
27, 2019, designating the proposed fees effective April 1, 2019.12  The First Proposed Rule Change
was published for comment in the Federal Register on April 12, 2019.13  The proposed fees
remained in effect until the Exchange withdrew the First Proposed Rule Change on May 20,
2019.14  The First Proposed Rule Change included additional fee changes to adopt certain other
non-transaction fees and to terminate the three-month New Member Non-Transaction Fee Waiver
and Waiver Period.15
10  “Waiver Period” means, for each applicable fee, the period of time from the initial
effective date of the MIAX PEARL Fee Schedule until such time that the Exchange has
an effective fee filing establishing the applicable fee.  The Exchange will issue a
Regulatory Circular announcing the establishment of an applicable fee that was subject to
a Waiver Period at least fifteen (15) days prior to the termination of the Waiver Period
and effective date of any such applicable fee.  See the Definitions Section of the Fee
Schedule.
11  See MIAX PEARL Regulatory Circular 2019-09 available at
files/MIAX_PEARL_RC_2019_09.pdf.
12  See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 85541 (April 8, 2019), 84 FR 14983 (April 12,
2019) (SR-PEARL-2019-12) (the “First Proposed Rule Change”).
13     See id.
14   See Letter from Gregory P. Ziegler, AVP and Senior Associate Counsel, MIAX PEARL,
LLC, to Vanessa Countryman, Acting Secretary, Commission, dated May 17, 2019.
15     See supra note 12.

October 1, 2018).25  The Exchange experienced an increase in total market share in the month of
October 2018, after the proposal went into effect.  Accordingly, the Exchange believes that the
October 1, 2018 fee change, decreasing a transaction fee, may have contributed to the increase in
the Exchange’s market share and, as such, the Exchange believes competitive forces constrain
MIAX PEARL’s, and other options exchanges, ability to set non-transaction and transaction fees
and market participants can shift order flow based on fee changes instituted by the exchanges.
The proposed adoption of a one-time membership application fee applicable to EEMs and
Market Markers would be applied uniformly to each of these market participants. Further, as there
are currently 16 registered options exchanges competing for order flow with no single exchange
accounting for more than approximately 16% of market share, the Exchange cannot predict with
23  The Options Clearing Corporation (“OCC”) publishes options and futures volume in a
variety of formats, including daily and monthly volume by exchange, available here:
24  See id.
25  See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 84387 (October 9, 2018), 83 FR 52039
(October 15, 2018)(SR-PEARL-2018-21).
SR-PEARL-2019-27  Page 9 of 29
certainty whether any participant is planning to become a Member and thus would be subject to
the proposed fees.

manner that would impose a burden on competition.
Further, the Exchange believes that the proposed rule change will promote transparency
by making it clear to EEMs and Market Makers the fees that MIAX PEARL will assess for
Membership application to MIAX PEARL. This will permit EEMs and Market Makers to more
accurately anticipate and account for the costs of one-time membership application in order to
become Members of the Exchange, which promotes consistency.
Inter-Market Competition
The Exchange believes the proposed one-time membership application fees do not place
an undue burden on competition on other SROs that is not necessary or appropriate.  The
Exchange operates in a highly competitive market in which market participants can readily favor
one of the 16 competing options venues if they deem fee levels at a particular venue to be
excessive. 35 Based on publicly-available information, and excluding index-based options, no
single exchange has more than 16% market share.  Therefore, no exchange possesses significant
34  See the MIAX Options Fee Schedule.
35  See supra note 23.
SR-PEARL-2019-27  Page 27 of 29
pricing power in the execution of multiply-listed equity and ETF options order flow.  As of
September 9, 2019,  the Exchange had an approximately 5.30% market share36  and the
Exchange believes that the ever-shifting market share among exchanges from month to month
demonstrates that market participants can discontinue or reduce use of certain categories of